
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Shadow Authority Agenda 
  
Date: Monday, 3rd June, 2019 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Caledonian Suite - Adams Park Conference Centre 

 
Membership  
  
Councillors: 
 
 

B Adams, C Adams, J Adey, S Adoh, K Ahmed, Z Ahmed, D Anthony, 
M Appleyard, M Asif, A Bacon, R Bagge, D Barnes, P Bastiman, 
M Bateman, A Baughan, B Bendyshe-Brown, M Bezzant, P Birchley, 
J Blake, N Blake, J Bloom, A Bond, S Bowles, M Bradford, J Brandis, 
C Branston, D Bray, S Broadbent, N Brown, S Brown, H Bull, J Burton, 
T Butcher, D Carroll, B Chapple OBE, S Chapple, S Chhokar, J Chilver, 
A Christensen, C Clare, L Clarke OBE, M Clarke, A Cole, S Cole, 
A Collingwood, M Collins, J Cook, P Cooper, A Cranmer, 
E Culverhouse, I Darby, M Davy, D Dhillon, T Egleton, C Etholen, 
B Everitt, R Farmer, P Fealey, M Flys, C Ford, B Foster, R Gaffney, 
A Garth, B Gibbs, J Gladwin, N Glover, S Graham, A Green, P Griffin, 
G Hall, M Hanif, B Harding, M Harker OBE, G Harris, M Harris, 
A Harrison, C Harriss, M Harrold, M Hashmi, M Hawkett, D Hayday, 
L Hazell, A Hill, P Hogan, G Hollis, P Hudson, T Hunter-Watts, 
A Hussain, M Hussain, M Hussain, M Hussain JP, N Hussain, 
T Hussain, A Huxley, P Irwin, C Jackson, S Jarvis, S Jenkins, 
D Johncock, A Jones, C Jones, P Jones, R Jones, J Jordan, P Kelly, 
R Khan, R King, M Knight, D Knights, S Lambert, J Langley, T Lee, 
M Lewis, J Lowen-Cooper, D Lyons, J MacBean, A Macpherson, 
W Mallen, N Marshall, D Martin, P Martin, V Martin, Dr W Matthews, 
H McCarthy, I McEnnis, T Mills, L Monger, G Moore, H Mordue, 
S Morgan, N Naylor, R Newcombe, R Newman, C Oliver, S Patel, 
C Paternoster, B Pearce, G Peart, D Pepler, D Phillips, C Poll, 
G Powell, R Raja, S Raja, W Raja, M Rand, I Rashid, S Raven, J Read, 
R Reed, S Renshell, B Roberts, N Rose, C Rouse, J Rush, B Russel, 
S Saddique, G Sandy, R Sangster, D Saunders, J Savage, R Scott, 
D Shakespeare OBE, M Shaw, N Shepherd, D Smith, L Smith BEM, 
M Smith, M Smith, N Southworth, M Stamp, Sir B Stanier Bt, 
M Stannard, P Strachan, R Stuchbury, L Sullivan, J Teesdale, 
N Teesdale, M Tett, M Titterington, D Town, A Turner, P Turner, 
D Varley, N Varley, A Waite, H Wallace, L Walsh, J Ward, J Wassell, 
J Waters, D Watson, C Wertheim, C Whitehead, W Whyte, A Wight, 
G Williams, F Wilson, R Wilson, M Winn, K Wood and L Wood 
 

Members are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Shadow 
Buckinghamshire Authority 
 

Public Document Pack



    
 

ii 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Proper Officer for the Buckinghamshire Shadow Authority: Sarah Ashmead 
 
For further information about this agenda please contact Buckinghamshire 
County Council via Democracy@BucksCC.gov.uk ,  
 
Publication date: 23 May 2019 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any 
items listed in the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
This agenda and reports are also available on the individual Council’s websites 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Item   Page 
 
1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of the Shadow Buckinghamshire Authority for the 
Shadow period (to 31 March 2020). 

 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Shadow Buckinghamshire Authority for 
the shadow period (up to 31 March 2020). 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

4.   Adoption of Calendar of Meetings 1 - 4 

 To consider a report of the Proper Officer. 
 

 

5.   Constitution and Code of Conduct 5 - 130 

 To adopt the Shadow Constitution and Member Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6.   Public Participation  

 To receive any public questions or statements on the business of the 
Shadow Authority. 
 

 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit, and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff. 
 
Webcasting Notice - Please note: this meeting may be filmed for subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 



    
 

iii 

 
7.   Appointment of External Auditors 131 - 

136 
 To agree the arrangements to appoint External Auditors. 

 
 

8.   Appointment to Committees 137 - 
140 

 To consider a report of the Proper Officer. 
 

 

9.   Members' Allowances Scheme 141 - 
148 

 To consider a report of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

 

10.   Consultation on the Appointment of Interim Officers 149 - 
150 

 To consider a report by the Implementation leader. 
 

 

11.   Urgent Items  

 To consider any items of business of which notice has been given to 
the Proper Officer prior to the first meeting of the Shadow Authority and 
the Chairman considers to be urgent pursuant to the LGA 1972.  

 

 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

SUMMARY 

Title of Report:  CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 

Responsible Officer: Proper Officer – Sarah Ashmead 

Officer Contact:  
 
Direct Dial: 
Email: 

Catherine Whitehead, Head of Democratic, Legal and 
Policy Services (WDC) 
01494 421980 
Catherine.Whitehead@wycombe.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: 
 
 

 
That the Shadow Buckinghamshire Authority adopt 
the calendar of meeting dates attached at Appendix 
A. 
 

Options:  
 
 

See paragraph 3. 

Legal & Finance comments: None 

Reasons:  
 
(Executive only) 

N/A 

 

Purpose of Report  

To agree the calendar of meetings for the Shadow Authority 

Content of Report 

1. The Buckinghamshire Shadow Authority will operate a calendar which will include dates 

for all Shadow Authority meetings and meetings for each of its committees.  A schedule of 

dates is attached at Appendix A.  

Reason for Recommendation 

2.  To comply with the Shadow Authorities’ Procedure Rules (Standing Orders) 

Other options  

3. A number of meetings are shown as having rotating times. Meetings may be subject to 

change.   

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW AUTHORITY  
 

Meeting Date:  3rd June 2019 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Catherine.Whitehead@wycombe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Gen/Timetable 2019/2020 

  

SSHHAADDOOWW  BBUUCCKKIINNGGHHAAMMSSHHIIRREE  AAUUTTHHOORRIITTYY  --  MMeemmbbeerr  MMeeeettiinnggss  TTiimmeettaabbllee  22001199//22002200  

  

  2019 2020 

Start 
Time 

Meeting 
Day 

May June July 
Aug
ust 

September October November December January February March 

 

Rotating 

 

Shadow Authority 

 

 
3rd June 

7pm 
       

Thurs 
27th 4pm 

 

10.00am Shadow Executive 

 

Tuesday 
  11 & 25  

 9th &  
23rd 

 6th 
&  

20th 
3rd &  17th 

1st,  15th, 
and 
29th 

12th &  
26th 

 10th 
7th and 

21st 
4th & 18th 

3rd &  
17th 

 Rotating 
Shadow Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Monday 
  

8th  
10am 

  
21st  
7pm 

  
6th 

(TBC) 
  

       

Half-terms: 28 Oct – 1 Nov 2019, 17 – 21    Feb  

    

  NB. The Shadow Executive on 11th June 2019 will be held in Buckinghamshire County Council Offices, Aylesbury.  

Future meetings will be held in venues across the County. 

 

P
age 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

SUMMARY 

Title of Report:  CONSTITUTION  

Responsible Officer Proper Officer – Sarah Ashmead 

Officer Contact:  
 
Direct Dial: 
Email: 

Catherine Whitehead, Head of Democratic, Legal and 
Policy Services (WDC) 
01494 421 980 
Catherine.Whitehead@wycombe.gov.uk 
 

Recommendation: 
 
 

That, in accordance with Article 6 of The 
Buckinghamshire (Structural Changes) Order 2019, 
Members agree to 
 

a) Create a leader and cabinet executive within 
the meaning of Part1 A of the local 
Government Act 2000 (the Shadow Executive) 
as set out in the Constitution.  

b) Approve the Constitution and the detail set 
out within the Constitution as the 
arrangements for the Shadow Authority 
during the Shadow Period as defined in 
Article 2.  

 

Options: N/A 

Legal & Finance Comments: The legal and financial implications are set out in the 
report and throughout the constitution document. 

Reason:  
(Executive only) 

N/A 

 

Purpose of Report  

The purpose of this paper is to seek members approval to the Shadow Authority Constitution.   

Content of Report 

1. The draft Structural Changes Order (SCO) provides that the Shadow Authority must put 
in place executive arrangements in accordance with the Local Government Act 2000. 
This includes the requirement for the preparation of a constitution containing the 
authority’s standing orders, code of conduct and other information as appropriate or 
directed by the Secretary of State.   

 
2. This is a non-executive function and so the Shadow Authority must adopt the 

Constitution at its first meeting.  

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW AUTHORITY  

 

Meeting Date:  3rd June 2019 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Catherine.Whitehead@wycombe.gov.uk


 

 
3. The five councils have worked together to prepare the initial draft of the constitution for 

the Shadow Authority. The Constitution has also been considered by the Chief 
Executives of the five Councils.  An initial draft of the Shadow Authority Constitution was 
presented to the meeting of the pre-Shadow Executive for consultation on 22nd March 
2019. A further draft was presented to a meeting of the pre-Shadow Executive on 20th 
May 2019. 

 
Principles 
 
4. There are principles set out in the guidance relating to ‘New Political Structures’ which 

underpin the the Constitution and council decision making.  These are:  
 

 Accountability 

 Transparency   

 Efficiency 
 
Accountability  
 
5. It is important that everyone can see who makes which decision an
[...]

01296 383120 
rambrose@buckscc.gov.uk 
 

Recommendation: 
 
 

That the Shadow Buckinghamshire Authority agrees 
to:- 
 
(i) Opt-in to Public Sector Audit Appointments 

Limited (PSAA) for the appointment of external 
auditors for Buckinghamshire Council; and 

(ii) Opt-in to the Smaller Authorities’ Audit 
Appointments (SAAA) for the appointment of 
external auditors for the Shadow Authority. 

 

Options:  
 

Please see paragraph 14 - 16 

Legal & Finance: The legal implications are set out in the report at 
paragraph 6. 
The finance implications are set out in the report at 
paragraph 17 to 19. 

Reasons:  
(Executive Only) 

N/A  

 

Purpose of Report  

To agree the mechanism for putting in place future External Audit arrangements for both the 
Shadow Authority and for Buckinghamshire Council. This report sets out the proposals for 
appointing the external auditor 

Content of Report 

1. There is a statutory requirement for external auditors to be appointed for Buckinghamshire 
Council by no later than 31 December in the preceding year. There is also a requirement 
to appoint external auditors for the Shadow Authority despite there being no income and 
expenditure and no bank account. 

2. For Buckinghamshire Council the Shadow Authority can set up their own independent 
auditor panel, do so jointly with neighbouring authorities or opt in to using Public Sector 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW AUTHORITY  

 

Meeting Date:  3rd June 2019 

Page 131

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rambrose@buckscc.gov.uk


  

 

Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) as the appointing person for the appointment of 
external auditors. 

3. Nationally, most councils have opted to use PSAA, who organised a national tendering 
exercise to appoint auditors upon the expiry of their current contacts after the audit of 
2017/18. Grant Thornton has been appointed to Buckinghamshire County Council and 
Ernst & Young has been appointed to all of the District Councils from 2018/19. 

4. For Shadow Authorities the PSAA cannot appoint external auditors. Therefore, such 
Authorities can either set up their own independent auditor panel or opt in to the Smaller 
Authorities’ Audit Appointments Limited (SAAA) for the appointment of external auditors. 
The nature of Shadow Authorities is that they fall as smaller authorities to have a limited 
assurance review.  

5. Therefore, PSAA can appoint the external auditors of Buckinghamshire Council from 
2020/21 and SAAA can appoint the external auditors for the Shadow Authority in 2019/20, 
if the Shadow Authority agrees to opt-in. The audit of Buckinghamshire Council would be 
for three years up to and including 2022/23. For any council to opt-in to using an 
independent panel for the appointment of external auditors a resolution of the Full Council 
under Regulation 19 is required. 

Background 

6. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external 
auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England. 

7. The Act also set out the arrangements for the appointment of auditors for subsequent years, 
with the opportunity for authorities to make their own decisions about how and by whom 
their auditors are appointed. Regulations made under the Act allow authorities to ‘opt in’ for 
their auditor to be appointed by an ‘appointing person’.  

8. In July 2016, PSAA were specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing person under 
regulation 3 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.  PSAA was originally 
established to operate the transitional arrangements following the closure of the Audit 
Commission under powers delegated by the  

Secretary of State.  PSAA is an independent, not-for-profit company limited by guarantee 
and established by the LGA. 

9. The Local Audit (Smaller Authorities) Regulations 2015 allows for the appointment of 
exte
[...]
ine Whitehead, Head of Democratic, Legal and 
Policy Services  (WDC) 
01494 421 980 
Catherine.Whitehead@wycombe.gov.uk 
 

Recommendation: 
 
 

That: 
 
(i) Members agree to the creation of the Shadow 

Executive in accordance with the provisions of 
the Buckinghamshire Structural Changes Order 
2019 and the nominations of the five Councils; 
and 
 

(ii) Members appoint to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in accordance with political balance 
which is relevant at the time of this meeting. 

 

Legal & Finance:  The legal comments are set out in the report.  
There are no financial implications. 

Options:  N/A 

Reasons:  
 

N/A - Only required for executive reports. 

 

Purpose of Report  

To agree the creation of the Shadow Executive and the appointments to committees for the 
Shadow Governance arrangements 

Content of Report 

1. This report sets out the arrangements for the creation of the Shadow Executive and the 
appointment to committees of the Shadow Authority.  

Background 

Political Groups and Percentage Entitlement 

2. The members of the Buckinghamshire Shadow Authority are made up of a number of 
political groups across the five councils and a chart is attached to show the affiliations. 

3. At the point of writing this report no Buckinghamshire area political groups have been 
formed, but officers have used the existing political affiliations to assume political 
proportionality. However, by the time of the Shadow Authority meeting political groups 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW AUTHORITY  

 

Meeting Date:  3rd June 2019 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Catherine.Whitehead@wycombe.gov.uk


 

must be formed and the entitlements could therefore change and be updated as 
necessary. The number of members of political groups and the percentage entitlement is 
therefore as follows: 

Note:    

 

 

 

 

 

There are in addition ungrouped members; 6 Independent, 4 Conservative and 1 Green.  

When the group notifications to the prop
[...]
94 732143 
Mathew.Bloxham@chilternandsouthbucks.gov.uk 
 

Recommendation: 
 
 

That having regard to the recommendations made 
by the Independent Remuneration Panel the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme at Appendix B be 
adopted. 
 

Legal & Finance:  The legal implications are set out at paragraph 1 & 2. 
The financial implications are set out at paragraph 5. 
  

Options: Before the Buckinghamshire Shadow Authority can 
make and adopt a Scheme of Allowances or make any 
in-year variations to an existing scheme, it must first 
have regard to the report and recommendation of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel. The Shadow 
Authority is not bound to adopt the recommendations of 
the Panel, but in accordance with the principles of good 
administration, will usually only depart from the 
recommendations of the Panel where there are good 
reasons to do so. 
 

Reason: 
(Executive only) 

N/A  

 

Purpose of this report 

The purpose of this report is to seek the Shadow Authority’s approval of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2019/20 (Appendix B) to the period ending 31 March 2020, in order to 
comply with the requirements of the  Buckinghamshire (Structural Changes) Order (SCO), and 
having regard to the recommendations made by the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

Content of Report 

1. Part 6 of the SCO requires the Shadow Authority to prepare and adopt a scheme for the 
payment of allowances to its members. In order to achieve this the SCO applies the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 to the Shadow Authority 
and its members in the same way that the Regulations apply to the District Councils and 
County Council and their members. 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW AUTHORITY  
 

Meeting Date:  3rd June 2019 

Page 141

Agenda Item 9



 

2. In order to comply with the 2003 Regulations, the Shadow Authority must adopt a scheme 
having regard to the recommendations of an Independent Remuneration Panel. In light of 
the timescales i
[...]
il before the cessation of the Shadow Period. 

5. Enquiries 

If Members have any queries regarding claims for allowances, they can contact their 

respective Democratic Services Team: 

Aylesbury Vale District Council – csaunders@aylesburyvaledc.gov.uk – 01296 585858 

Buckinghamshire County Council – democracy@buckscc.gov.uk – 01296 382343 

Chiltern District Council - democraticservices@chilternandsouthbucks.gov.uk – 

01895 837236 

South Bucks District Council – democraticservices@chilternandsouthbucks.gov.uk – 

01895 837236 

Wycombe District Council – committeeservices@wycombe.gov.uk – 01494 421210 

 

Page 148



 

 

 

SUMMARY 

Title of Report:  CONSULTATION AND APPOINTMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DESIGNATION TO THE 
THREE STATUTORY INTERIM ROLES:                                                                                                 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE; MONITORING OFFICER 
AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

Responsible Officer Rachel Shimmin (The Implementation leader) 

Officer Contact:  
Direct Dial: 
Email: 

Sarah Murphy-Brookman, Director HR & OD (BCC) 
01296 387931 
smbrookman@buckscc.gov.uk 

Recommendation: 
 
 

That:  
 
(i) the Shadow Authority notes that the Shadow 

Executive must consult the members of the 
Shadow Authority on the proposed 
designations of interim officers,  

(ii) Such proposed designations are to be decided 
at the first meeting of the Shadow Executive; 
and 

(iii) The Shadow Authority be recommended to 
endorse the designations of: 
a. Rachael Shimmin as the interim Head of 

Paid Service 
b. Catherine Whitehead as the interim 

Monitoring Officer 
c. Richard Ambrose as the interim Chief 

Finance Officer 
 

Legal & Finance: The legal & finance implications are set out in paragraph 
2.  

Options:  Members may provide alternative comments 

Reason: 
(Executive only) 

N/A 

Content of Report 

The Structural Changes Order at: 

 paragraph 7(1)  requires the Shadow Authority to designate on an interim basis, an officer 
of the county council or one of the district councils to be the Head of Paid Service;  
Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer.   

 paragraph 16(2) requires that before discharging the function mentioned in article 7(1) the 
Shadow Executive must consult the members of the Shadow Authority on the proposed 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW AUTHORITY  
 

Meeting Date:  3rd June 2019 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10



 

designations of interim officers, such proposed designations to be decided at the first 
meeting of the Shadow Executive. 

Appointment Process 

1. The Shadow Executive Nominees agreed appointment processes for the interim 

statutory officer roles as follows: 

Head of Paid Service 

2. The Structural Changes Order paragraph 17(3) states that: The leader of the 

Implementation Team is to be the Chief Executive of the County Council. The 

recommendation is that the role of leader of the Implementation Team and the interim 

Head of Paid Service should be the same person and so the Chief Executive of the 

County Council be recommended as the interim Head of Paid Service. 

Monitoring Officer 

3. The CEOs of the County Council and Chiltern & South Bucks District Councils 

interviewed the applicants for interim Monitoring Officer. Following the selection 

process, the officer recommendation was that Catherine Whitehead (Wycombe District 

Council) be appointed. 

Chief Finance Officer 

4. The CEOs of the County Council and Chiltern & South Bucks District Councils 

interviewed the applicants for interim Chief Finance Officer. Following the selection 

process the officer recommendation was that Richard Ambrose (Buckinghamshire 

County Council) be appointed. 

Appointment Terms: 

5. These interim roles are additional duties over and above substantive posts. 

6. The designates will receive no additional salary and will remain on their current 

employer terms and conditions and salary. 

7. The designates will be in post until a per

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the  

SHADOW AUTHORITY  
for the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
Monday 3rd June 2019 

 

 
Present:  
 

  

 Councillors J Adey, S Adoh, K Ahmed, Z Ahmed, 
D Anthony, M Appleyard, M Asif, A Bacon, R Bagge, 
D Barnes, M Bateman, B Bendyshe-Brown, P Birchley, 
J Bloom, A Bond, S Bowles, C Branston, D Bray, 
S Broadbent, N Brown, T Butcher, D Carroll, 
B Chapple OBE, S Chapple, S Chhokar, J Chilver, 
A Christensen, M Clarke, A Collingwood, M Collins, 
P Cooper, A Cranmer, I Darby, D Dhillon, T Egleton, 
C Etholen, B Everitt, R Farmer, P Fealey, B Foster, 
R Gaffney, B Gibbs, J Gladwin, N Glover, S Graham, 
A Green, G Hall, M Hanif, M Harker OBE, M Harris, 
C Harriss, M Harrold, M Hashmi, M Hawkett, L Hazell, 
A Hill, P Hogan, G Hollis, M Hussain, M Hussain, 
M Hussain JP, T Hussain, P Irwin, C Jackson, 
S Jenkins, C Jones, P Jones, J Jordan, P Kelly, 
M Knight, S Lambert, J Langley, T Lee, M Lewis, 
D Lyons, A Macpherson, W Mallen, N Marshall, 
D Martin, P Martin, V Martin, Dr W Matthews, 
H McCarthy, I McEnnis, T Mills, L Monger, G Moore, 
S Morgan, R Newcombe, C Oliver, C Paternoster, 
D Pepler, C Poll, G Powell, R Raja, S Raja, W Raja, 
S Raven, J Read, N Rose, J Rush, B Russel, 
S Saddique, G Sandy, J Savage, M Shaw, N Shepherd, 
D Smith, L Smith BEM, M Smith, N Southworth, 
M Stannard, P Strachan, R Stuchbury, N Teesdale, 
M Tett, M Titterington, A Turner, P Turner, D Varley, 
N Varley, A Waite, H Wallace, L Walsh, J Ward, 
J Wassell, J Waters, C Wertheim, C Whitehead, 
W Whyte, A Wight, G Williams, F Wilson, R Wilson, 
M Winn and K Wood 

 
Apologies:  
 

B Adams, C Adams, P Bastiman, A Baughan, 
M Bezzant, J Blake, N Blake, M Bradford, J Brandis, 
S Brown, H Bull, J Burton, C Clare, L Clarke OBE, 
A Cole, S Cole, J Cook, E Culverhouse, M Davy, 
M Flys, C Ford, A Garth, P Griffin, B Harding, G Harris, 
A Harrison, D Hayday, P Hudson, T Hunter-Watts, 
A Hussain, N Hussain, A Huxley, S Jarvis, D Johncock, 
A Jones, R Jones, R Khan, R King, D Knights, 
J Lowen-Cooper, J MacBean, H Mordue, N Naylor, 
R Newman, S Patel, B Pearce, G Peart, D Phillips, 
M Rand, I Rashid, R Reed, S Renshell, B Roberts, 
C Rouse, R Sangster, D Saunders, R Scott, 
D Shakespeare OBE, M Smith, M Stamp, 
Sir B Stanier Bt, L Sullivan, J Teesdale, D Town, 
D Watson and L Wood 

 

 



 

 
1 Election of Chairman  

 
The Proper Officer requested nominations for the office of Chairman for the Shadow 

Authority for the Buckinghamshire Council for the Shadow period up to 31 March 
2020. 

 
Councillor C Branston proposed Councillor R Scott as Chairman for the Shadow 
Authority, and Councillor T Lee seconded the nomination.  

 
Councillor R Raja then proposed Councillor R Stuchbury as Chairman for the Shadow 

Authority, which was seconded by Councillor M Hussain.  
 
Following a show of hands, it was  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor R Scott be elected Chairman of the Shadow Authority for the 
Buckinghamshire Council for the Shadow period up to 31 March 2020. 

 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chairman  

 
It was noted that Councillor R Scott had sent his apologies for the meeting. In 

Councillor Scott’s absence, the Proper Officer invited nominations for the office of 
Vice-Chairman of the Shadow Authority for the Shadow period up to 31 March 2020.  

 
Councillor G Hall proposed the appointment of Councillor P Strachan as Vice-
Chairman of the Shadow Authority, which was seconded by Councillor H Wallace. 

 
Councillor R Raja proposed the appointment of Councillor M Hashmi as Vice-

Chairman of the Shadow Authority, and Councillor M Hanif seconded the nomination. 
 
Following a show of hands, it was  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor P Strachan be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Shadow 
Authority for the Shadow period up to 31 March 2020. 

 

The Vice-Chairman then made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance to Office. 

 
Note 1: In the absence of Councillor R Scott, Councillor P Strachan took the Chair. 
 

The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Shadow Authority for his appointment, and 
how hugely privileged he was to undertake the role of Vice-Chairman of the Shadow 

Authority during a momentous time for Buckinghamshire. Members were advised that 
the agenda was primarily concerned with constitutional matters, and that speeches 
would be limited to 2 minutes. Councillor Strachan then asked for a volunteer for a 

Vice-Chairman for the meeting.  
 

Note 2: Councillor S Bowles in the Vice-Chair. 
 



 

 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
4 Adoption of Calendar of Meetings  

 

The report set out the proposed calendar of meetings for the Shadow Authority, 
Shadow Executive, and Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee going forward until 

March 2020. The proposed calendar of meetings was attached at Appendix A. The 
Proper Officer advised that the calendar was subject to change, and that information 
about meetings would be published on the Shadow Authority website.  

 
Concerns were raised that there were not enough scheduled meetings for the Shadow 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and were advised that the Shadow Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee could consider, at its first meeting, the frequency its meetings. 
Further, that the Committee could consider establishing Task and Finish Groups for 

matters they may wish to consider further during the transition period, but that this was 
a matter for the Committee to decide.  

 
Members noted that a minimum number of meetings were recommended to be set in 
the calendar of meetings for consideration of the Shadow Authority at its first meeting. 

 
It was moved by Councillor A Collingwood, seconded by Councillor I Darby and 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the calendar of meetings at Appendix A be adopted.  

 

 
5 Constitution and Code of Conduct  

 

The report sought Members approval of the proposed Shadow Authority Constitution. 
Members were advised that adopting a Constitution was a requirement of The 

Buckinghamshire (Structural Changes) Order 2019. The draft Constitution attached at 
Appendix A had been prepared by officers from the 5 Buckinghamshire authorities. It 
was noted that a further Constitution would be prepared for the Buckinghamshire 

Council.  
 

Support was given to the recommendation, and the importance of the role of 
backbenchers and the implementation executive in the move to better localism and 
partnership working with Town and Parish Councils was expressed. 

 
It was enquired about the rationale for the proposed membership number for the 

Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee (20 Members), and was advised that the 
figure was relative to the size of the Shadow Authority membership. Further, given the 
speed in which implementation needed to progress, the proposed grounds for call-in 

were clearly set out in the scrutiny procedure rules. Members noted that the Shadow 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be a politically proportionate body.  

 



 

A suggestion to remove the provision at Article 14 paragraph 2.1(b) which allowed the 

Leader to authorise amendments to the constitution was requested, and it was 
advised that some matters were the responsibility of the Shadow Executive and were 
not matters for the Shadow Authority that the inclusion of the Leader and the Shadow 

Executive was in accordance  in accordance with the Local Government Act 2000.  
 

It was questioned as to why call-in requests required Members of more than 1 political 
party in order to be valid, and it was reiterated that this provision was to ensure that 
only where there was broad support for a call-in across more than one party should 

the transition process be held up. 
 

Members commended the hard work of officers across the 5 Bucks authorities on the 
work undertaken so far. It was enquired as to how confident officers were in 
supporting the delivery given the tight timescale in which to deliver the new 

Buckinghamshire Council. The Chief Executive for Buckinghamshire County Council 
(BCC) and Implementation Lead, Rachael Shimmin, informed Members that officers 

and Members alike had a shared responsibility to make the transition a success, and 
that a clear plan was in place, with partnership working across both the officer core 
and the Member core. A Programme Management Office had been established to 

support this delivery. 
 

It was moved by Councillor W Whyte, seconded by Councillor M Collins, and 
accordingly 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

that, in accordance with Article 6 of The Buckinghamshire (Structural Changes) 
Order 2019, 
 

a) the creation of a leader and cabinet executive within the meaning of Part1 A 
of the Local Government Act 2000 (the Shadow Executive) as set out in the 

Constitution be agreed; and 
 
b) that the Constitution and the detail set out within the Constitution as the 

arrangements for the Shadow Authority during the Shadow Period as defined in 
Article 2 be approved. 

 
 

6 Public Participation  

 
No questions had been received. 

 
 

7 Appointment of External Auditors  

 
Members were asked to consider and agree the mechanism for putting in place future 

external audit arrangements for both the Shadow Authority and the Buckinghamshire 
Council.  
 

Members noted that there was a statutory requirement to appoint external auditors for 
the Shadow Authority and Buckinghamshire Council. It was recommended that, for the 

Buckinghamshire Council, Members agree to opt-in to Public Sector Audit 



 

Appointments Limited (PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors. This was in 

line with other local authorities across the country.  
 
It was advised that the PSAA were unable to appoint external auditors for shadow 

authorities, and therefore it was recommended that Members opt-in to Smaller 
Authorities’ Audit Appointments Limited (SAAA) for the appointment of external 

auditors for the Shadow Authority for delivering the new Buckinghamshire Council. 
 
It was enquired as to whether the auditors would review the budgets and capital 

programme spend of all 5 Bucks authorities, and the Director of Finance and 
Procurement at BCC advised that the existing Councils had external auditors for the 

2019/20 accounts. Further, that the Shadow Executive would be considering a spend 
protocol at their meeting on 11 June 2019. It was noted that the Shadow Executive 
would review new spending commitments, and that existing commitments would not 

be stopped.  
 

In response to a question as to whether the external auditors for the Shadow Authority 
would continue into the new Buckinghamshire Council, it was confirmed that this 
would not be the case. 

 
Members strongly recommended that clear preferences on external auditors be given 

to the PSAA, and were advised that the PSAA will take into account preferences. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Newcombe, seconded by Councillor J Gladwin and  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) to opt-in to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) for the 
appointment of external auditors for Buckinghamshire Council; and 

 
(ii) to opt-in to the Smaller Authorities’ Audit Appointments (SAAA) for the 

appointment of external auditors for the Shadow Authority. 
 

 
8 Appointment to Committees  

 

The Proper Officer made a verbal amendment to table in the report indicating the 
number of Members of political groups. The percentage entitlement was therefore as 
follows: 

 

Con Alliance Labour 

186 28 9 

 
 

It was moved by Councillor T Mills, seconded by Councillor P Birchley and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that  the creation of the Shadow Executive in accordance with the 

provisions of the Buckinghamshire Structural Changes Order 2019 
and the nominations of the five Councils be agreed; and 

 



 

(ii) that the appointment to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 

accordance with political balance be agreed. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
9 Members' Allowances Scheme  

 
The report sought approval of the draft Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2019/20 to 
the period ending 31 March 2020. A report of the Independent Panel on Member’s 

Remuneration was at Appendix A.  
 

The draft Members’ Allowances Scheme was at Appendix B to the report, which 
included the recommendation that the amount of basic allowance payable to Members 
by the Shadow Authority of Buckinghamshire Council be set at nil. 

 
It was moved by Councillor T Butcher, seconded by Councillor D Dhillon and 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
that having regard to the recommendations made by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel the Members’ Allowances Scheme at Appendix B be 

adopted. 
 

 
10 Consultation on the Appointment of Interim Officers  

 

Members of the Shadow Authority considered a report on the recommendations on 
the designations to the three statutory interim roles: Head of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer.  

 
A concern was raised with regards to remuneration for the officers, and Members 

were advised that the recommendation was in line with other local authorities that had 
undergone unitary transition, and that a team of officers would support the officers in 
their duties during the transition period. 

 
It was moved by Councillor H Wallace, seconded by Councillor V Martin and 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) to note that the Shadow Executive must consult the Members of the Shadow 
Authority on the proposed designations of interim officers, and 

 
(ii) that such proposed designations are to be decided at the first meeting of the 
Shadow Executive. 

 
(iii) The Shadow Authority endorsed the designations of:  

 
a. Rachael Shimmin as the interim Head of Paid Service; 

 Con Alliance Labour Total 

Overview 

and Scrutiny 

16 3 1 20 



 

 

b. Catherine Whitehead as the interim Monitoring Officer; and 
 
c. Richard Ambrose as the interim Chief Finance Officer. 

 
 

11 Urgent Items  

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
End of meeting: 7.52 pm  
 


